RESOLUTION #2016-09

A Resolution of the Board of Commissioners of Southwest Suburban Sewer District, King County Washington, confirming action taken by the District in the Execution of Public Works Construction Contract

WHEREAS, the District has issued a Notice of Award to Superior Asphalt Maintenance, Inc., the low bidding contractor for the District Small Works road failure project; and;

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners confirms by resolution its action taken in authorizing the General Manager to enter into contract with Superior Asphalt Maintenance, Inc. to carry out the terms and conditions of the contract for the lump sum bid amount of \$23,235.20, including state sales tax.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of Southwest Suburban Sewer District, King County, Washington as follows:

- 1. The action taken by the Board of Commissioners in authorizing the execution of the aforementioned Public Works Contract as set forth herein and as reflected in the minutes of the District's regular meeting, are hereby confirmed.
- 2. The District's General Manager is authorized to fully implement this agreement and to enforce the terms and conditions of the contract.

ADOPTED by the Board of Commissioners of the Southwest Suburban Sewer District, King County, Washington at a regular meeting held on this 17th May 2016.

Resolution No. 2016-09

SOUTHWEST SUBURBAN SEWER DISTRICT KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

ATTEST:	
Individual Com Vote on Resolu	
In Favor of: Opposed:	Any Junel. Suzy Genzale
Abstained:	 President and Commissioner
In Favor of: Opposed:	Scott Hilser
Abstained:	 Vice-President and Commissioner
In Favor of:	William. annus
Opposed:	 William A. Tracy
Abstained:	 Secretary and Commissioner

CERTIFICATE

I, Bill Tracy, Secretary of the Board of Commissioners of Southwest Suburban Sewer District, King County, Washington, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution is a true and correct copy of Resolution 2016-09 of said Board, duly adopted at a regular meeting thereof held on the 17th of May, 2016, signed by the members of such Board in attendance at such meeting and attested by myself in authentication of such adoption.

Bill Tracy

Secretary of the Board of Commissioners Southwest Suburban Sewer District



COMMISSIONERS: Susan Genzale Scott Hilsen William A. Tracy

Southwest Suburban Sewer District

431 SOUTHWEST AMBAUM BOULEVARD **BURIEN, WASHINGTON 98166-2497** 206-244-9575 . FAX 206-433-8546

www.swssd.com

Bid Opening Checklist Project Number: 2016-006 Resoution 2014-09

Project Name: Asphalt Repairs

Consultant: N/A Engineer's Estimate:\$8,600.00

Bid Date: 05/04/2016 Time: 10:00 AM Bid Opening Team: Jason, Ritch

No.	Bidder Name	Acknowledgement of Addenda/Bid	Bid Bond	Mandatory	Bid Amount
		Proposal Signed	Signed	Site Visit	
1	Superior Asphalt	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$23,235.20
2	Iron Creek Construction	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$37,941.75
3	Laser Underground	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$43,794.53
4	AA Asphait	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$51,123.36
5		N/A	N/A	N/A	
6		N/A	N/A	N/A	

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS SMALL WORKS PROJECT

Southwest Suburban Sewer District Asphalt Repair

Notice is hereby given that Southwest Suburban Sewer District will receive bids for the repair of 2 road failures. The project is located in 2 different locations within the City of Burien & unincorporated King County. The bids for the above project will be received at the offices of Southwest Suburban Sewer District, 431 S.W. Ambaum Boulevard, Burien, Washington 98166, until 10:00 AM PST, May 4, 2016 at which time the bids will be opened and publicly read aloud.

The scope of this project is generally described as follows:

- Neat line cut all locations to be repaired
- Removal and disposal of existing asphalt, estimated to be 1" to 4" in depth
- Removal and disposal of a minimum of 4 feet of unsuitable subgrade material
- Compaction of existing subgrade
- Supply, Placement and Compaction of 1 ¼" minus crushed rock
- Placement of 2" to 4" of ½" HMA in 2" lifts or match existing
- Striping if necessary
- Traffic Control

Location and size of repairs:

Site #1 1029 SW 124th ST

Asphalt Patch 16.0'X12.0' Road Failure 8.0'X8.0'

Site #3 10046 15th Ave SW

RoadFailure/Asphalt Patch 26X14

Your lump sum price shall include all handling necessary for excavation, placement and compaction of the subgrade material. The lump sum price shall include excavation and disposal of unsuitable material to a minimum of 4 feet in depth, placement and compaction of imported 1 ¼" minus crushed rock and striping if necessary.

No bid bond will be required. Small Works Roster Registration is required if awarded. **Please remember,** this is a municipal job and your proposal must also reflect prevailing wage.

All bids must be submitted on the required Bid Form. Signing the Bid Form certifies a site visit was made prior to submitting the proposal. Contact Inspection Services for a bid form at jason.richardson@swssd.com or 206-244-9575

RON HALL – GENERAL MANAGER SOUTHWEST SUBURBAN SEWER DISTRICT

Site #1 1029 SW 124th St

Utility conflicts are present. A WD20 water service runs throught the middle of the road falure from north to south. A PSE gas service runs through the eastern limit of the road failure from north to south.

Site #2 10046 15th Ave SW

Utility conflicts are present. A SPU water main runs north and south through the middle of the newer patch completed by SWSSD crews. The water utility was not marked on a previous locate request. A PSE gas service runs east and west through the road failure area.